## Resolution



ORDER NO. 2018-0197

DATE: February 20, 2018

STATE OF TEXAS

Ş

COUNTY OF DALLAS §

**BE IT REMEMBERED**, at a regular meeting of the Commissioners Court of Dallas County, Texas, held on the 20th day of February 2018 on a motion made by Dr. Theresa Daniel, Commissioner District 1 and seconded by <u>Mike Cantrell</u>, Commissioner District 2 \_\_\_\_, the following Resolution was adopted:

WHEREAS, The Dallas County Commissioners Court likes to take special notice when an individual has given long and faithful service to Dallas County; and

WHEREAS, Zushan (Sam) Tao was born in Shanghai, China to Gui Tao and Yan Tao. After immigrating to the United States, he earned a Master of Science degree in Mathematics from Ohio University in Athens, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, Sam began his Dallas County career on October 23, 2006 in the Office of Information Technology as a Senior SQL Database Administrator, providing 24/7 support to all applications that reside on SQL server databases; and

WHEREAS, Sam has served Dallas County continuously and diligently for over 11 years. He has been a key member of several critical project implementations that include the Adult Information Systems (AIS), the Truancy Information Systems, the Laboratory Information System and the Dallas County Incident Module (DCIM); and

WHEREAS, Stanley Victrum, the County Chief Information Officer, says of Zushan Tao "He has consistently demonstrated great customer service, a very positive, "can do" attitude and an exemplary dedication to his work"; and

WHEREAS, Zushan Tao is married to Weiming Wang, has a son, Jin Tao, and a daughter-in-law, Jenni Lee. He enjoys spending time with his family and is looking forward to retirement in Miami, Florida.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Dallas County Commissioners Court does hereby recognize and extend sincere appreciation to Zushan Tao for 11 years of faithful service and expresses best wishes on his retirement.

DONE IN OPEN COURT this the 20th day of February, 2018.

Clay Lewis Jenkins, County Judge

Dr. Theresa M. Daniel, District 1

Mike Cantrell, District 2

ohn Wiley Price, District 3 Dr. Elba Garcia, District 4